

IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA,)	Supreme Court No. CR-20-0383-PR
)	
Respondent,)	Court of Appeals No.
)	2 CA-CR 2019-0012-PR
v.)	
)	Pima County Superior Court
RONALD BRUCE BIGGER,)	Cause No. CR-20043995-002
)	
Petitioner.)	
_____)	

**PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL**

DAVID J. EUCHNER, State Bar # 21768
Pima County Public Defender's Office
33 N. Stone, 21st Floor
Tucson, Arizona 85701
Tel: (520) 724-6800
david.euchner@pima.gov

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
RONALD BRUCE BIGGER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENTS	2
I. <i>Strickland</i> experts are rarely necessary, but the AG’s blanket rule that they are irrelevant is too extreme a solution	2
II. Because the hearing and issuance of post-conviction remedies is essentially a judicial function, A.R.S. § 13-4234(G) is plainly procedural and an encroachment on this Court’s rulemaking authority	6
A. History of PCR	7
B. Separation of powers and this Court’s rulemaking authority	10
C. The VBR did not authorize any of the statutes in Article 29	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Billups v. Freeman</i> , 5 Ariz. 268 (1898).....	8
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	15
<i>Bristor v. Cheatham</i> , 75 Ariz. 227 (1953).....	2
<i>Cave Creek Unified School Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 233 Ariz. 1 (2013).....	2
<i>Champlin v. Sargeant</i> , 192 Ariz. 371 (1998).....	14-15
<i>Francis v. Allen</i> , 54 Ariz. 377 (1939).....	13
<i>Heishman v. Ayers</i> , 621 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>J.W. Hancock Enters. v. Registrar of Contractors</i> , 142 Ariz. 400 (App. 1984)	11
<i>LaGrand v. Stewart</i> , 133 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	2
<i>Maxwell v. State</i> , 106 Ariz. 527 (1971).....	8
<i>May v. Ryan</i> , 807 Fed. App'x 632 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Mecham v. Gordon</i> , 156 Ariz. 297 (1988).....	10
<i>Slayton v. Shumway</i> , 166 Ariz. 87 (1990)	14
<i>State v. Bejarano</i> , 158 Ariz. 253 (1988).....	9, 12, 14
<i>State v. Birmingham</i> , 96 Ariz. 109 (1964).....	1-2
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 156 Ariz. 408 (App. 1987)	9, 12, 14
<i>State v. Griswold</i> , 105 Ariz. 1 (1969).....	8

<i>State v. Kruchten</i> , 101 Ariz. 186 (1966).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 244 Ariz. 9 (2018)	2, 13
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 185 Ariz. 319 (1996)	12
<i>State v. Prentiss</i> , 163 Ariz. 81 (1989).....	10
<i>State v. Miller</i> , CR-19-0061-PC, 2021 WL 1783111 (Ariz., May 4, 2021).....	4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 248 Ariz. 72 (2020).....	2, 15
<i>State v. Shrum</i> , 220 Ariz. 115 (2009)	6
<i>State v. Trostle</i> , 191 Ariz. 4 (1997)	4
<i>State v. Urbano</i> , 105 Ariz. 13 (1969)	8
<i>State v. Whitman</i> , 234 Ariz. 565 (2014)	12
<i>State ex rel. Napolitano v. Brown</i> , 194 Ariz. 340 (1999).....	12, 14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Schneider v. Bennett</i> , 547 P.2d 786 (Kan. 1976).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 189 Ariz. 269 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	1, 3
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954).....	7
<i>Wade v. Brockamp</i> , 342 P.3d 142 (Or. App. 2015)	6

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 13-107	13
A.R.S. §§ 13-4231 et seq.	8

A.R.S. § 13-4234 1, 6, 9, 12, 15

A.R.S. § 13-42379

RULES

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.37

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.4 1, 6, 9, 12

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.7 (Rev. 1984).....9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. 3..... 10, 13

Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 5.....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist, No. 78.....14

Brian R. Means, *Postconviction Remedies* § 3:2 (July 2020 update)7
